

NO. 84483-6

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, Washington State,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ROBERT M. MCKENNA

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

MAUREEN HART, WSBA 7831  
Solicitor General

JEFFERY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367  
Deputy Solicitor General

PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 753-2563

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10 SEP 20 PM 3:35  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLEAN

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
	1. Where the City of Seattle has no legally cognizable interest and has suffered no injury in fact, does the City have standing to sue the Attorney General to end Washington’s challenge to the constitutionality of the federal health care act? .....	1
	2. Where there is no express duty in the law prohibiting the Attorney General from challenging the constitutionality of the federal health care act, does the City invoke the Court’s jurisdiction in mandamus? .....	1
	3. Does the Attorney General, as the chief legal officer of the state, have the authority and discretion to challenge the validity of the federal health care act where, in the Attorney General’s considered legal judgment, the federal act violates the rights of the state and its citizens guaranteed by the United States Constitution?.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Factual Background .....	2
	B. Procedural Background.....	3
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. The City Of Seattle Lacks Standing To Preclude The Attorney General From Bringing A Legal Action Against The Federal Government To Protect The Rights Of The State Of Washington And Its Citizens Guaranteed By The Constitution Of The United States .....	8

1.	The City Of Seattle Has No Legally Cognizable Interest In This Matter And Can Demonstrate No Injury In Fact .....	8
2.	The City’s Reliance On Taxpayer Standing Lacks Merit .....	10
3.	The Cases Relied Upon By The City To Claim Taxpayer Standing Are Inapposite .....	15
4.	The City Lacks Representational Standing .....	18
5.	The Court Should Not Disregard Standing Requirements As the City Requests .....	20
B.	The City Also Fails To State A Claim In Mandamus, Seeks Relief Not Within The Original Jurisdiction Of This Court, And Fails To Present A Justiciable Controversy .....	27
1.	The City Fails To State A Claim In Mandamus .....	27
2.	Even If Declaratory Relief Were Available, Such Relief Requires A Justiciable Controversy, And The City’s Action Fails To Present One .....	32
C.	The Attorney General Has Ample Constitutional And Statutory Authority To Institute Litigation On Behalf Of The State Of Washington Where, In The Sound Discretion Of The Attorney General, The Legal Interests Of The State And The Public Interest Warrant It .....	33
1.	The Attorney General Is a Constitutional Officer Who Is Afforded Broad Authority Under the Constitution and Statutes to Represent the State .....	33
2.	This Court Has Long Recognized the Attorney General’s Discretionary Authority To Institute and Participate in Litigation on Behalf of the State .....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Legion Post 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	19
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 .....	44, 45
<i>Boe v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 773, 567 P.2d 197 (1977).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	27
<i>Cedar Cnty. Comm. v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 377, 950 P.2d 446 (1998).....	27
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	15, 19
<i>City of Spokane v. J-R Distribs., Inc.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 722, 585 P.2d 784 (1978).....	17
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Dick Enterprises, Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 566, 922 P.2d 184 (1996).....	12
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821, 824 (1983).....	14, 21
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	27
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	passim

<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	12
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Hoppe v. King County</i> , 95 Wn.2d 332, 622 P.2d 845 (1980).....	11
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 747 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>King County v. Port of Seattle</i> , 37 Wn.2d 338, 223 P.2d 834 (1950).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	8
<i>Ordell v. Gaddis</i> , 99 Wn.2d 409, 622 P.2d 49 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 277 Ga. 1, 586 S.E.2d 606 (2003) .....	46
<i>Reiter v. Wallgren</i> , 28 Wn.2d 872, 184 P.2d 571 (1947).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Seattle Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 28 Wash. 488, 68 P. 946, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 28 Wash 511, 70 P. 114 (1902) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 610, 694 P.2d 27 (1985).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Burlington Northern, Inc. v. Utilities &amp; Transportation Commission</i> , 93 Wn.2d 398, 609 P.2d 1375 (1980).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Institute, Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	25, 26

<i>State ex rel. Dunbar v. Board of Equalization,</i> 140 Wash. 433, 249 P. 996 (1926) .....	39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Hartley v. Clausen,</i> 146 Wash. 588, 264 P. 403 (1928) .....	48, 49
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie,</i> 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. Board of County Commissioners,</i> 146 Wash. 449, 263 P. 735 (1928) .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Strecker v. Listman,</i> 156 Wash. 562, 287 P. 663 (1930) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Gattavara,</i> 182 Wash. 325, 332-33, 47 P.2d 18 (1935).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Salavea,</i> 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....	36
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 58 Wn.2d 252, 362 P.2d 247 (1961).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Walker v. Munro,</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	passim
<i>Washington Natural Gas Co. v. PUD 1 of Snohomish County,</i> 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	23, 24
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Reed,</i> 154 Wn.2d 668, 115 P.3d 301 (2005).....	27
<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed,</i> 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003).....	28
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton,</i> 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	40, 41, 42

**Statutes**

Laws of 1965, ch. 8, § 43.198.010(143) .....	36
RCW 43.01.020 .....	35
RCW 43.10.030 .....	34
RCW 43.10.040 .....	35
RCW 43.10.067 .....	35
RCW 7.24.020 .....	29

**Other Authorities**

17 McQuillan § 51:14, at 777-78, 781-82.....	32
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	34
Wash. Const. art. III, § 21 .....	33, 34, 35
